504903060 05/07/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4949804

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OHG INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	05/03/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPECIAL PROJECTS OPERATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	1362 BRASS MILL ROAD
City:	BELCAMP
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21017

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9849536

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (410)234-2314

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 410-659-6402

Email: gstone@wtplaw.com Correspondent Name: **GREGORY M. STONE**

Address Line 1: 7 SAINT PAUL STREET, STE. 1500

Address Line 2: WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P.

Address Line 4: BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	094028.00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY M. STONE
SIGNATURE:	/GMS/
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2018

Total Attachments: 1

source=OHGIT_Assignment_to_SPO_of_Patent_App_15_268987 ~ Signed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 045735 FRAME: 0026 504903060

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, OHG Innovative Technologies, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a Virginia limited liability company having a mailing address of 5916 Seminole Trail, Barboursville, VA 22923, is an owner of the Invention set forth in the following (hereinafter the "Invention"): U.S. Patent Application No. 15/268,987 titled "Silent Entry Torching And Oxygen Delivery System And Configuration," filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on September 19, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as the "Application").

WHEREAS, Special Projects Operations, Inc., a Virginia limited liability company, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") having a mailing address of 1362 Brass Mill Rd., Belcamp, MD 21017, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, and to any letters patent in regard to the Invention listed above that may be granted therefor in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, transfers, assigns, and sets over to the ASSIGNEE, and to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Applications, for the entire world, including (without limitation) the United States and all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent, non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions to be obtained therefor, and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the Application, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringement of the Invention. The ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in obtaining and sustaining any or all Letters Patent, but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE. The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent solely, in accordance with this Assignment, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as the ASSIGNEE of the entire rights, title and interest therein. The ASSIGNOR further agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, reexamination, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything necessary or desirable to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as an instrument under seal on the date written below.

seal on the date written below.	
	OHG INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, Assignor By: Assignor Printed Name: Daniel A. Garrett Title: Manager Date: 05/03/18
STATE OF VIRGINIA CITY OF Greene Barbours	nlle
The foregoing instrument as acknowled	ged before me on the 3rd day of Ward, 2018.
2286488	Rublic Notary My Commission Expires: March 31, 2020 Registration No. 354236

PATENT REEL: 045735 FRAME: 0027

RECORDED: 05/07/2018